



\$~35

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 1853/2018

VITAL HEALTH CARE PVT LTD

..... Petitioner

Through: Mr. Mukesh Sharma, Adv.

versus

CENTRAL MEDICAL SERVICES SOCIETY

& ANR

..... Respondents

Through: Mr. Rishi Kant Singh, Mr. Ranjit Singh, Advs for R1

Mr. Rajesh Gogna, CGSC with Mr. Akhilesh Kumar, Adv for R2.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJIV SHAKDHER

ORDER

% **27.02.2018**

CM No.7724/2018 (Exemption)

1. Allowed, subject to all just exceptions.

W.P.(C) 1853/2018 and CM No.7723/2018 (Stay)

2. Issue notice.

3. Mr. Gogna, accepts notice on behalf of respondent no.2.

4. Counter affidavit, if any, be filed within two weeks.

5. Rejoinder thereto, if any, be filed before the next date of hearing.

6. Mr. Gogna, in the meanwhile, will ascertain as to whether the petitioner was ever blacklisted by any Central/State or Public Sector Undertaking.

7. Renotify the matter on 24.07.2018.

RAJIV SHAKDHER, J

FEBRUARY 27, 2018

c/cks