



\$~33

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **W.P.(C) 1853/2018**

VITAL HEALTH CARE PVT LTD Petitioner
Through: **Mr. Mukesh Sharma, Adv.**

versus

CENTRAL MEDICAL SERVICES
SOCIETY & ANR Respondents
Through: **Mr. Rajesh Gogna, CGSC with**
Mr. Akhilesh Kumar, Adv. for R-1 & 2

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJIV SHAKDHER

ORDER
% **02.04.2018**
CM Nos.12286/2018

1. Allowed, subject to all just exceptions.

CM Nos. 12285/2018(early hearing)

2. Keeping in view the position of the Board, there is no possibility of hearing the matter at an early date.

3. The application is accordingly, dismissed.

W.P.(C) 1853/2018

4. The counsel for the petitioner says that the only limited prayer that he makes is that any further steps taken by the respondents should be made subject to the final outcome of the writ petition. Mr. Gogna says that he has no difficulty if such an order is passed.

5. Accordingly, it is ordered that any steps taken by the respondents will be subject to the final outcome of the writ petition. Replies, if any, be filed by the respondents in the meanwhile.

6. List on the date already fixed i.e., 24.07.2018.

RAJIV SHAKDHER, J

APRIL 02, 2018/SRwt