



\$~92

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 1853/2018**

VITAL HEALTH CARE PVT LTDPetitioner

Through: Mr. Mukesh Kumar Sharma, Ms. Vishakha, Ms. Anjali, Mr. Santha Ishwarya, Mr. D. Bhardwaj, Mr. Abhishek Choudhary, Advs.

versus

CENTRAL MEDICAL SERVICES SOCIETY & ANR

.....Respondents

Through: Ms. Aakansha Kaul, Mr. Aman Sahani, Ms. Ashima Chopra, Advs.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SACHIN DATTA

ORDER

%

29.04.2026

CM APPL.28546/2026 (For directions to release the amount of EMD deposited in W.P.(C) 1853/2018)

1. Issue notice.
2. Learned counsel, as aforesaid, accepts notice on behalf of the respondents.
3. Let reply be filed before the next date of hearing.
4. Let a copy of the application be supplied to learned counsel for the respondents.
5. List on 21.05.2026 in the category of “*Supplementary matters*”.

SACHIN DATTA, J

APRIL 29, 2026/uk